## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **LAWS**

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

### ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 3, 1980 to June 19, 1981

AND AT THE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION August 3, 1981

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

K.J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

CHAP. 48

D. If any surplus remains at the end of the year, it may be turned into the sinking fund or used for such other purposes of the district as the trustees may determine.

The water rates, tolls, charges and rents shall be subject to the approval of the Public Utilities Commission.

Sec. 7. Transition provisions. The terms of office of the existing trustees shall not be changed, but 2 new trustees shall be added by election of the Caribou City Council, for terms of not less than one year and not more than 2 years and 3 years, respectively, to end at the end of the following municipal year and the municipal year after that.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved; except that section 2, amending section 8 of the charter, shall take effect upon acquisition by the Caribou Utilities District of the property and franchises of the Caribou Water Works Corporation.

Effective May 29, 1981, unless otherwise indicated.

#### CHAPTER 48

H. P. 1303 — L. D. 1500

AN ACT to Establish the Cost of the Maine Forestry District in Fiscal Year 1981-82.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, prompt determination of the cost of the Maine Forestry District is necessary in order to establish the tax to be raised within each member municipality and the unorganized territory in fiscal year 1981-82; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Maine Forestry District cost. In accordance with the Revised Statutes, Title 12, section 1601, the Legislature determines the cost of the Maine Forestry District for fiscal year 1981-82 is \$2,888,056.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 29, 1981

### CHAPTER 49

S. P. 426 — L. D. 1248

AN ACT to Authorize the Eastern Maine Vocational-technical Institute to Operate a Program for Practical Nursing in Ellsworth.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**Program for practical nursing.** The Eastern Maine Vocational-technical Institute may operate a program for practical nursing in the City of Ellsworth.

Effective September 18, 1981

### CHAPTER 50

H. P. 317 — L. D. 383

AN ACT to Make Allocations from the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1982 and June 30, 1983.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the 90-day period will not terminate until after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and

Whereas, certain obligations and expenses incident to the operation of the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife will become due and payable on or immediately after July 1, 1981; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Allocation of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife funds. In order to provide